

Reference: FOI.ICB-2223/270

Subject: NHS England Primary Care Flexible Pools Funding Allocation

I can confirm that the ICB does hold the information requested; please see responses below:

QUES	TION	RESPONSE
Please send us the following information regarding NHS England flexible pools funding allocation. along with any with any other equivalent initiatives undertaken by the ICB.		
1.	Name of supplier(s) contracted to provide flexible pool solutions for the ICB and the geographical area covered by each of the contracts.	i-Resource Limited t/a Ryalto Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire (BNSSG)
2.	If the responsibility for the provision and/or the funding has been devolved to another organisation the name of each of the organisations and the supplier each of those organisations has contracted with.	One Care (BNSSG) C.I.C holds the contract with the supplier Supplier: i-Resource Limited t/a Ryalto
3.	The value of annual payments paid or payable to each provider noted within (1) and (2) for the financial years ended 31 March 2022, 2023 and 2024.	Financial Year ended 31 March 2023: £98,750 Financial Year ended 31 March 2024: £125,000



4. The contract end date for any contracts currently in place with each provider under (1) and (2).	18/01/2024
5. In relation to the platforms provided by suppliers identified within (1) and (2) the number of sessions advertised by GP practices and the number of those sessions successfully filled by locum GPs per month, by geographical area (excluding data for extended access services) in the 6-month period ended 28 February 2023. The number of locum GPs (by area) who have filled shifts in the 6-month period ended 28 February 2023.	Three Primary Care Networks (PCNs) are using Ryalto to fill shifts Network 4 PCN (vaccination centres only) Healthwest PCN (vaccination centres only) Pier Health PCN Across the three PCNs between September 2022 and February 2023, 978 shifts were loaded and 887 shifts were filled (91%). The majority of these were filled by Network 4 and Healthwest Covid Vaccination bank staff. Pier Health onboarded 10 nurses at the end of February 2023 and had filled 6 shifts by 28th February. There are 160 verified users on the app. No locum GPs have completed shifts in the 6 month period ended 28th February 2023.

The information provided in this response is accurate as of 18 April 2023 and has been approved for release by David Jarrett, Director of Integrated and Primary Care for NHS Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire ICB.